these variables are also quite large.

In comparison, all the other parameters considered have
a much lower impact on the overall total cost of domestic
violence. Two reasons for the lower impact are: the costs
on which these variables impact are not as large as those
of pain and suffering; and the error margins around these
variables are not considered to be as large.

Another reason for the lower impact is that in some cases
changing the variables have offsetting effects on each of the
cost categories. For example, decreasing the AWE decreases
production costs (for example, a less productive worker being
absent from work costs the economy less than a more
productive worker being absent) and the deadweight loss
(less taxes are being lost) but increases the costs of pain
and suffering (as we have taken an average VSL every victim’s
life is valued at the same rate regardless of their productive
capacity—consequently netting out a lower loss in wages
increases the net cost of pain and suffering).

65

The Cost of Domestic Violence to the Australian Economy: Part I | 11. Summary of Annual Costs

Table 39: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis

VARIABLE IMPACT ON TOTAL ANNUAL COST

% $M

Pain and Suffering Costs

Low Case –23.3% –1,881

High Case 95.2% 7,689

OTHER VARIABLES

10% decrease in AWE for Victims of DV in the past 12 months. –0.4% –32

10% increase in the Proportion of Domestic Violence Incidents
as a Proportion of all Police Incident Reports 0.2% 18

50% Reduction in Cost of Replacing Damaged Property –1.5% –122

1 Standard Deviation Decrease in Victims not having a Partner –9.6% –777

10% Decrease in Number of Children per Victim –2.7% –221

1 Standard Deviation Decrease in Proportion of Victims Drawing
on Government Benefits –0.4% –36

Table 40: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis—Excluding Pain/Suffering

VARIABLE IMPACT ON TOTAL ANNUAL COST

(EXCLUDING PAIN/SUFFERING)

% $M

10% decrease in AWE for Victims of DV in the past 12 months. –1.1% –49

10% increase in the Proportion of Domestic Violence Incidents
as a Proportion of all Police Incident Reports 0.6% 25

50% Reduction in Cost of Replacing Damaged Property –2.7% –122

1 Standard Deviation Decrease in Victims not having a Partner –17.0% –777

10% Decrease in Number of Children per Victim –4.9% –221

1 Standard Deviation Decrease in Proportion of Victims Drawing
on Government Benefits –0.8% –36

Table 41: Summary Table of Costs by Category and Affected Group ($M)

TOTAL

(EXCLUD-

SUFFERING & ADMINIST- SECOND ING

PREMATURE PRODUC- CONSUMP- RATION GENERA- PAIN/

DEATH HEALTH TION TION & OTHER TIONAL TRANSFER TOTAL SUFFERING)

Victim 3,349 76 87 1,107 9 53 –633 4,048 699

Perpetrator 7 2 80 432 34 – – 555 548

Children 165 – – 604 – – – 769 604

Employers – – 175 – – – – 175 175

Family/Friends – – – – 1 – 5 7 7

Federal – 189 – – 59 – 600 848 848

State/Territory – 77 – – 341 42 28 487 487

Community – 45 142 432 36 125 410 1,190 1,190

TOTAL 3,521 388 484 2,575 480 220 410 8,078 4,557
We stress that a considerable margin of uncertainty surrounds our estimates. Many of the cells are based on limited data and on parameter
estimates that reflect a large element of judgement.

66

The Cost of Domestic Violence to the Australian Economy: Part I | 11. Summary of Annual Costs

As discussed in Section 2.5, there are various possible ways
to measure lifetime costs associated with DV. Our chosen
approach reflects constraints imposed by the data, particularly
the approach to measurement of annual costs of pain and
suffering. Essentially, a measure of the average net present
value per victim of current and future costs associated with